Administrative expense (10,205)  (6,832)

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 138,869   1,032,778
Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Beginning 9,371,523   9,510,392
Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Ending (b) $   9,510,392   $   10,543,170

Net Pension Liability – Ending (a-b) $   374,232   $   (679,228)

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total

Pension Liability

96.21%

106.89%

Estimated Covered Employee Payroll $   1,645,994   $   1,935,772

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered

Employee Payroll

22.74%

(35.09%)

LOWER ALLEN TOWNSHIP POLICE PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

5

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the township as of December 31, 2014, 2015,
2016 and 2017, calculated using the discount rate of 7.75%, as well as what the township’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point
lower or 1 percentage-point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.75%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(7.75%)

1% Increase

(8.75%)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/14 $   846,246  $   (265,656)  $ (1,201,355)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/15 $   1,293,750  $   177,245   $   (762,118)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/16 $   1,537,061  $   374,232   $   (604,767)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/17 $   474,570  $   (679,228)  $ (1,651,037)

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Actual
Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered-
Employee
Payroll*

 Contributions
as a Percentage

of Covered-
Employee
Payroll*

2009  $   148,663  $   148,663  $   -   $1,484,203  10.02%
2010  129,773  131,796  (2,023)  1,569,257  8.40%
2011  293,276  293,281  (5)  1,463,416  20.04%
2012  270,506  270,506  -   1,494,220  18.10%
2013  314,520  314,521  (1)  1,521,354  20.67%
2014  155,185  226,841  (71,656)  1,437,717  15.78%
2015  159,678  159,678  -   1,480,832  10.78%
2016  120,271  154,536  (34,265)  1,645,994  9.39%
2017  151,016  151,017  (1)  1,935,772  7.80%
2018  200,687  200,687  -

* Due to the timing of this audit, covered-employee payroll for 2018 was not provided in this

schedule.

LOWER ALLEN TOWNSHIP POLICE PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

6

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS

Annual Money-Weighted Rate of Return, Net of Investment Expense:

2017 13.44%
2016 5.97%
2015 (0.74%)
2014 5.50%

LOWER ALLEN TOWNSHIP POLICE PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

7

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

Historical trend information about the plan is presented herewith as supplementary information. It
is intended to help users assess the plan’s funding status on a going-concern basis, assess progress
made in accumulating assets to pay benefits when due, and make comparisons with other state and
local government retirement systems.

The actuarial information is required by Act 205 biennially. The historical information, beginning
as of January 1, 2013, is as follows: